environment for themselves, thereby, contributing to a higher risk of re-offending.

4 
To address 

employment issues, the RCO has continued its contract with the GOODWILL agencies 
Statewide During the last Fiscal Year, GOODWILL provided employment guidance and train-
ing reentry support for one hundred eighty-two (182) parolees and furloughees combined.   

The introduction of COVID-19 impacted the number of furlough and parole participants en-
rolled in community programs Statewide.  To protect the community and maintain the safety 
and good government of the facilities Statewide, PSD imposed restrictions to protect the popu-

[...]

Birth Certificates, Social Security Cards, and REAL ID State IDs, while also 
providing bus passes, clothing, cell phones and a mailing address in case one is required, to 
receive mail until they secure permanent housing.  During the last Fiscal Year (July 1, 2022 to 
June 30, 2023) WHC worked with three hundred fifty-three (353) sentence felons, to meet 
their identified needs. 

There are other contributing factors that lead to re-arrests like mental health and cognitive be-
havior issues and age at time of incarceration.  RCO, through its work with other reentry offic-
es nationwide, found a gap in the department’s reentry services for Hawai’i inmates, which

[...]

(3)   Drug test failure rates of inmates while incarcerated and while on parole.  

In accordance with its drug detection policy, PSD collected seven thousand seven hun-
dred thirty-seven (7,737) urine specimens from the inmate population for FY23, from 
July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023. During this period, three hundred ninety-three 
(393) specimens or 10.40% failed. 

During the period of November 1, 2022, through October 31, 2023, data indicates sev-
en thousand five hundred twenty-two (7,522) urine specimens were collected 
statewide. The number of positive results for substances targeted totaled four hundred 
fifty-eight (458) or 6% of all samples collected. 

For inmates on parole, the average number of positive urinalysis tests during the period 
of November 1, 2022 through October 31, 2023 was four hundred thirty-six (436) or 
2.4%. (Note: this is based on an average monthly parole population of one thousand 
eighty-six (1,086) during the period specified.) 

(4)  The number of inmates currently enrolled in and who have completed drug treatment  
programs provided by the Department of Public Safety.   

Substance Abuse Program data indicates there were four hundred sixty-eight (468) in 
Hawaii and two hundred eighty-four (284) inmates at Saguaro (Arizona) that participated 
in substance abuse treatment during FY23 with two hundred forty (240) Hawaii and one 
hundred sixty-four (164) Saguaro inmates completed substance abuse treatment. All 
programs combined recorded approximately seven hundred fifty-two (752) admissions 
into treatment and approximately four hundred four (404) completions (54% completion 
rate). 

For the period spanning November 1, 2022, through October 31, 2023, PSD has en-
rolled approximately six hundred twenty-seven (627) inmates (three hundred sixty-three 
(363) in Hawaii; two hundred sixty-four (264) in Saguaro) into substance abuse treat-
ment programming with approximately three hundred forty-seven (347) inmates or 55% 
completing programming requirements. 

(5)  The number of inmates currently enrolled in and who have completed restorative cir-
cles.   

There were six (6) women at the Women’s Community Correctional Center (WCCC) 
who completed the Restorative Justice Huikahi Circle.

[...]

(9)  Offender demographics, including gender, race, age, and type of offense; 

Please see Attachment A. 

(10)  The number of individuals who received vocational training or rehabilitation services 
and type of vocational training or rehabilitation services received. 

There was a total of seven hundred twenty-seven (727) Career and Technical Edu-
cation training (CTE) program participants, four hundred nineteen (419) of them, or 
57% completed the programs. These account for participants in programs such as: 
Sustainable Crop Production- Ag. Technician, Construction Trades- Carpentry, Fork-
lift Operator Training, Forklift Simulation Training, ServSafe (Safety and Sanitation),

[...]

For the period spanning November 1, 2022, through October 31, 2023, PSD enrolled 

# parole revocation 
hearinqs 

# parole revocation 
hearinqs approved 

# parole revocation 
hearinqs denied 

List of reasons for 
denial 

348 203 44 Parolee deemed 
appropriate to return 
to the community on 
parole. 

approximately six hundred twenty-seven (627) inmates (three hundred sixty-three 
(363) in Hawaii; two hundred sixty-four (264) in Saguaro) into substance abuse treat-
ment programming to address substance abuse problems. Approximately three hun-
dred forty-seven (347) inmates or 55% of participants are recognized for completing 
programming requirements. Inmates were in substance abuse treatment to address